

NRG Energy, Inc. 3711 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19104

September 26, 2023

VIA E-FILE Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Natural Gas Supplier License Application Amendment for a Name Change Docket No. A-2013-2365792; Utility Code 1215776

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On August 9, 2023, Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC filed an application amendment for a name change to its Electric Generation Supplier License with the Public Utility Commission.

On September 14, 2023, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services requested additional information to be filed within 20 days. Attached is the response to the request for information, Verification of the accuracy of the information provided, along with the Certificate of Service.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 301.509.1508 or via email at <u>lgibbons@nrg.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Leah Gibbons Senior Director Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

cc: jmccracken@pa.gov

VERIFICATION

I, Leah Gibbons, hereby state that I am Senior Director of Regulatory Affairs of NRG Energy, Inc., and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. I hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

September 26, 2023 Dated

Leah Gibbons Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs

Docket No. **A-2013-2365792** Data Requests

1. Reference Application, Section 2, Business Entity Filings and Registration – Please explain if the applicant intends to continue operating utilizing its fictious name of NRG Business Marketing.

Response: Yes, Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC, now known as NRG Business Marketing LLC, intends to utilize its new legal entity name of NRG Business Marketing LLC.

 Reference Application, Section 2, Business Entity Filings and Registration – Applicant failed to provide its name change documentation from the Pennsylvania Department of State. Please provide the missing documentation.

Response: Please see Attachment A.

 Regarding Annual and Supplemental Fees - Applicant must be current with all annual fees and supplemental annual fees being owed to the Commission.
 Please contact <u>pucassessments@pa.gov</u> to make arrangements to pay all outstanding fees and then respond to this data request with the date the fees were paid.

Response: Payment for the Annual Fee was delivered to the PA PUC BAS Fiscal Section on May 9, 2023. Payment for the Supplemental Annual Fee was delivered to the PA PUC BAS Fiscal Section on September 26, 2023.

Certificate of Service

On this 26th day of September 2023, I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing filing and all **NON-CONFIDENTIAL** attachments have been served, as either a hardcopy or a searchable PDF version on a cd-rom, upon the following:

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. Transport Support Services 290 W. Nationwide Blvd. Columbus, OH 43215 e-mail: <u>transportevaluations@nisource.com</u>

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC Carol Scanlon 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212 e-mail: <u>Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com</u>

Philadelphia Gas Works Ryan Reeves, Director Supply Transportation & Control 800 West Montgomery Avenue Philadelphia, PA 19122 email: pgwchoicesupply@pgworks.com

Valley Energy Inc. Ed Rogers 523 South Keystone Avenue Sayre, PA 18840-0340 email: <u>erogers@ctenterprises.org</u>

Leah Gibbons, Senior Director Regulatory Affairs, NRG Energy, Inc.

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. Daniel Czechowicz, Director – Gas Supply Administration 6363 Main Street Williamsville, NY 14221 e-mail: <u>czechowiczd@natfuel.com</u>

PECO

Suzette Adams. Sr. Manager, Gas Supply and Transportation 2301 Market Street, S-18 Philadelphia, PA 19103 Email: <u>Suzette.Adams@exeloncorp.com</u>

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division Sherry Epler 1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517 email: <u>sepler@ugi.com</u>



Pennsylvania Department of State Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations PO Box 8722 | Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722 T: 717.787.1057 dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities

August 24, 2023

CT Corporation System 600 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 401 HARRISBURG, PA 17101

Entity Name: Amendment Date: Amendment Number: Amendment Type: NRG Business Marketing LLC August 24, 2023 0013561384 Amendment of Foreign Registration Statement

The Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations is happy to send your filed document. The Bureau is here to serve you and we would like to thank you for doing business in Pennsylvania.

Beginning in 2025, annual reports are required for all domestic filing entities, limited liability general partnerships and registered foreign associations. More information will be forthcoming from the Bureau. However, to ensure that you receive notice of how and when to make annual reports, keep all information on file with the Bureau up-to-date, particularly registered office address.

Attachment A

			Pennsylv	ania Department of Stat	
DERINICINZE SZANIE A DODIN A 12472 AZOR				-FILED-	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMEN BUREAU OF CORPORATIONS		ORGANIZATIONS		Amendment #: 0013561384 Date Filed: 8/24/2023	
Return document by mail to:		Amendment o	f Forei	0.012412023	
CT - COUNTER			CB:15-413		
Name nicole.grimme@wolterski	IWel.com	(, -			
Address JUG77026	00 DG				
City State	Zip Code	(IBV(I) B	413		
Return document by email to:	<u>_</u>				
Read all instructions prior to comp	leting. This form may be	submitted online at https	;//www.corporati	ons.pa.gov/.	
Fee: \$250					
In compliance with the requir	mmante af the applicable		8 A12 (relation to	amendment of	
foreign registration statement), the und				amendment of	
1. The name of the association under w	which it is registered to do	business in this Commo	nwealth is:		
	men it is tegistered to do	ousiness in this commo	uwcana 13.		
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC				······	
2. The type of association is (check on	• •				
 2. The type of association is (check on Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company 	ly one): Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L	, General) Partnership	🗋 Business Tr 🗋 Professional		
Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this C	General) Partnership imited Partnership	Professional	Association	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation X Limited Liability Company 3. The (a) address of the association's 	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this C	General) Partnership imited Partnership	Professional	Association	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venu Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: 	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (ie is:	General) Partnership .imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar	Professional	Association cial Registered	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of very Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: 	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this C	General) Partnership imited Partnership	Professional	Association	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venu Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: 	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (ie is: City	General) Partnership .imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar	Professional	Association cial Registered	
Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company 3. The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venu Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: (a) Number and street	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this C te is: City OR	General) Partnership .imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar	Professional ne of its Commer Zip	Association cial Registered	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venus Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: (a)	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (is: City OR ce Provider eign registration (check, s istration shall be effectiv	General) Partnership imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar State state und if appropriate comple e upon filing in the Depar e on.	Professional re of its Commer Zip Dauphin te, one of the foll rtment of State. at	Association cial Registered County County owing):	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venue Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: (a)	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (is: City OR ce Provider eign registration (check, s istration shall be effectiv	General) Partnership imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar State und if appropriate comple e upon filing in the Depar	Professional re of its Commer Zip Dauphin te, one of the foll rtment of State. at	Association cial Registered County County	
 Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venus Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: (a)	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (is: City OR ce Provider eign registration (check, s istration shall be effectiv	General) Partnership imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar State state und if appropriate comple e upon filing in the Depar e on.	Professional re of its Commer Zip Dauphin te, one of the foll rtment of State. at	Association cial Registered County County owing):	
 ☐ Business Corporation ☐ Nonprofit Corporation ☑ Nonprofit Corporation ☑ Limited Liability Company 3. The (a) address of the association's Office Provider and the county of venu 3. The (a) address of the association's Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: (a)	Limited Partnershi Limited Liability (Limited Liability (Limited Liability L registered office in this (is: City OR ce Provider eign registration (check, s istration shall be effectiv	General) Partnership imited Partnership Commonwealth or (b) nar State state und if appropriate comple e upon filing in the Depar e on.	Professional re of its Commer Zip Dauphin te, one of the foll rtment of State. at	Association cial Registered County County owing):	

A931 - 03/22/2017 C T Filing Manager Online

B0591-3331 08/24/2023 10:05 AM Received by Pennsylvania Department of State

5. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following:

IThe association desires that its registration be amended to change or correct the following information:

NEW NAME OF THE COMPANY IS: NRG Business Marketing LLC

The amendment adopted by the association is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

If the amendment reflects a change in name for the association which does not comply with 15 Pa.C.S. § 414 and §§ 201-209, the foreign association must adopt an alternate name that complies with 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209 for use in Pennsylvania.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned association has caused this Amendment of Foreign Registration Statement to be signed by a duly authorized representative thereof this ______ day of <u>August</u>, 2023_______20______

NRG Business Marketing LLC Name of Association Signature

Ryan Sullivan, Treasurer Title



Pennsylvania Department of State Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations PO Box 8722 | Harrisburg, PA 17105-8722 T: 717.787.1057 dos.pa.gov/BusinessCharities

August 24, 2023

CT Corporation System 600 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 401 HARRISBURG, PA 17101

Entity Name: Amendment Date: Amendment Number: Amendment Type: NRG Business Marketing LLC August 24, 2023 0013561384 Amendment of Foreign Registration Statement

The Bureau of Corporations and Charitable Organizations is happy to send your filed document. The Bureau is here to serve you and we would like to thank you for doing business in Pennsylvania.

Beginning in 2025, annual reports are required for all domestic filing entities, limited liability general partnerships and registered foreign associations. More information will be forthcoming from the Bureau. However, to ensure that you receive notice of how and when to make annual reports, keep all information on file with the Bureau up-to-date, particularly registered office address.

B8591-3338 88/24/2823 18:85 AM Received by Pennsylvania Department of State

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTME BUREAU OF CORPORATION		ABLE ORGANI	ZATIONS	Amendme	FILED- nt #: 0013561384 : 8/24/2023
Return document by mail to:		AI	mendment of For	rei	
Name nicole.grimme@woltersi	R		DSCB:1 (rev. 2/		
Address			(A CARTA CHINA A A A	Ka 1411 (CB)	
	c Zip Code]]
Return document by email to:		_	413	LA INN 1931	
Read all instructions prior to con	pleting. This form m	nay be submitted o	nline at <u>https://w</u>	ww.corporatio	ns.pa.goví.
ee: \$250					
In compliance with the requ oreign registration statement), the ur					mendment of
		•	-		
				1.1 .	
. The name of the association under	which it is registered	to do business in	this Commonwea	lith is:	
	·	to do business in	this Commonwea	lith is:	
. The name of the association under Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC	·	1 to do business in	this Commonwes	11th 15:	
Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC		to do business in	this Commonwea		
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC	nly one):				
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC	nly one):			Business True Professional	
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC . The type of association is (check o Business Corporation	nly one):	nership	tnership	Business Tru:	
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver	nly one): Limited Parta Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is:	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr	tnership 🗍 hership	Business Trus Professional	Association
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver	nly one): Limited Parta Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is:	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr	tnership 🗍 hership	Business Trus Professional	Association
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: a)	nly one): Limited Parta Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is:	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr	tnership nership lih or (b) name of	Business Trus Professional A	Association ial Registered
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both:	nly one): Limited Parta Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is:	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr	tnership 🗍 hership	Business Trus Professional	Association
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC . The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company . The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: Number and street	nly one): Limited Parta Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is:	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr this Commonwea	tnership hership lith or (b) name of State	Business Trus Professional A	Association ial Registered
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC . The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company . The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: Number and street	nly one): Limited Partu Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is: City	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr this Commonwea	tnership hership lith or (b) name of State	Business Tru: Professional A f its Commerce Zip	Association ial Registered
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: Number and street Number and street	nly one): Limited Partu Limited Liab Limited Liab s registered office in sue is: City	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr this Commonwea	tnership hership lith or (b) name of State	Business Tru: Professional A f its Commerce Zip	Association ial Registered County
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both: a) Number and street b) c/o: <u>CT Corporation System</u> Name of Commercial Registered Office Effective date of amendment of for	nly one): Limited Partu Limited Liab Limited Liab rs registered office in the is: City Mice Provider wreign registration (cl	nership vility (General) Par vility Limited Partr o this Commonwea OR OR	tnership bership lith or (b) name of State	Business Tru: Professional A f its Commerce Zip Dauphin ne of the follo	Association ial Registered County
Direct Energy Business Marketing. LLC . The type of association is (check o Business Corporation Nonprofit Corporation Limited Liability Company . The (a) address of the association Office Provider and the county of ver <i>Complete part (a) OR (b) - not both:</i> Number and street b) c/o: <u>C T Corporation System</u>	nly one): Limited Partu Limited Liab Limited Liab Is registered office in nue is: City Mice Provider reign registration (cl sgistration shall be ef	nership pility (General) Par pility Limited Partr o this Commonwea OR OR neck, and if approg Tective upon filing	tnership bership lith or (b) name of State	Business Tru: Professional A f its Commerce Zip Dauphin ne of the follo	Association ial Registered County

• ...

PA DEPT OF STATE

AUG 2 4 2023

A931 - 03/22/2017 C T Filing Manager Online

B0591-3331 08/24/2023 10:05 AM Received by Pennsylvania Department of State

5. Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following:

IThe association desires that its registration be amended to change or correct the following information:

NEW NAME OF THE COMPANY IS: NRG Business Marketing LLC

The amendment adopted by the association is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

If the amendment reflects a change in name for the association which does not comply with 15 Pa.C.S. § 414 and §§ 201-209, the foreign association must adopt an alternate name that complies with 15 Pa.C.S. §§ 201-209 for use in Pennsylvania.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned association has caused this Amendment of Foreign Registration Statement to be signed by a duly authorized representative thereof this ______ day of <u>August</u>, 2023_______20______

NRG Business Marketing LLC Name of Association Signature

Ryan Sullivan, Treasurer Title